Oral Answers [13 March, 2015] to Quesiions 43

their infrastructure. 1 there 1s a problem, we need to revisitit. But one thing [ would like
to share with this hon. House, Sir, with greatest respect that for infrastructure we need
towers. If we don’t have the permission to install towers they need, the nfrastructure
will not improve. ...(Interruptions)... We are encouraging sharing of towers. But, of
late, there is a campaign going in the country that it emits health hazards. T have myself
examined it. At some point in time, [ will further come with details in this House that
this entire campaign is not very substantial. There has been a proper study of the World
Health Organisation; there have been thirty reports onit. I got my Committee constituted.
Therefore, I want to assure the House that proper infrastructure for towers ought to be

permitted.
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Doubling of railway tracks in Assam

*168.SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA : Will the Minister of RATLWAYS be
pleased to state:

{a) whether there is a proposal for doubling of railway tracks in Assam under
North East Frontier Railway;
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{b) the reasons for not taking up the projects of doubling the railway tracks in
Assam despite having higher line capacity utilization compared to other sections in the

country; and

{c) whether Government will take up the projects in Assam on priority basis and
complete the same within a definite time-frame in view of the special focus to the north-

eastern region as already declared by the Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RATLWAY'S (SHRT MANOJ
SINHA ) : (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) and (b) On Indian Railways, there are 66 sections where line capacity utilization
1s more than 150%, out of which only one section viz. Digaru-Lumding falls in Assam.
Doubling of Lumding-Hojai (45 km) has already been sanctioned in 2012-13 and
that for remaining portion viz. Hojai-Digaru (102 km) has been included in Budget
2015-16. In addition, doubling of New Bongaigaon-Rangiya-Kamakhya (142 km) and
New Bongaigaon-Goalpara-Guwahati (176 km), where capacity utilization is more than
100%, have also been included in Budget 2013-14 and 2015-16 respectively subject to

requisite clearances.

{c) Itis Railways endeavour to take up the projects in Assam and North Eastern
Region on priority. 12 New Lines, 4 Gauge Conversion and 2 Doubling projects, having
total length of 3115 km and at a total cost of T 47909 crore have been taken up in Assam
and North Eastern Region to improve infrastructure in this sector. In addition, two
doubling projects having total length of 278 km and cost ¥ 2777 crore have been included
in Budget 2015-16. An all time high outlay of 5215 crore has been allocated in 2014-15
and a provision of ¥ 5338 crore has been made in Budget 2015-16. However, completion
of these projects depends on many factors such as land acquisition, forestry clearances,

law and order situation etc. which are beyond the control of Railways.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, the rapid development of transport and
communication in the remote areas of the North-Eastern Region is a declared policy of
the Government. Sir, in 2013-14, some doubling of raillway tracks was declared in the
Railway Budget. But those railway tracks and projects are yet to be implemented rather
they have not even been started. The reason shown in the answer by the hon. Minister is
‘completion of these projects depends on many factors such as land acquisition, forestry

clearances, law and order situation, etc.” Sir, in some of these doubling projects, these
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factors are not there. For example, the New Bongaigaon-Rangiya-Kamakhya doubling
project does not have these problems. Then, why has the project not been started up till
now? That is my first supplementary.

sft 7rer Reer: auroRy Sf, AR Ieer 1 ST SR AR §, SR SR o 9
TROTT BT Seawd o 2, wfthT ver gen wror 4t 8, 98 718 © 5 aRaiormen &t frah
PIWH%\',WWWW@W%‘TWW%Whillyterrainﬁﬂfﬂ?iﬂ%{ﬁﬂﬁ
DS It 2, JHa9js 39, Uod & 7 9 g agf g3t g8 € ol qm! &1
erRAle gA fihet e gam &1 59 9R) fiwd <7 auf 7 amy 718 74 & North-Eastern
States D1 ATl BB AIAT H del feam w=ml frg = Fimdarig-mre ar I o)
I 3T @ 2, 31 Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs 3 ST del N4 q1H1 &
A gafery 99 &M # wafa 2] 81 1S 81 Ud I) g9@l aefNy e & 915 89 98
gifead et fob @l o afa 9 gl

1 YR Hiferdr: we, 7 fed! vk e, aich 78 w7 Ui §, geIiey 59 1)
SToG-H-9Teg hNaTs I B (&7 eyl

Now, I would like to ask my second supplementary. Is it a fact that the Railways
give more priority to some other sections and implementing similar projects of doubling
railway tracks, although those sections have lower line capacity utilisation, and the
sections, which have got higher line capacity utilisation, have not yet been given priority?
Is the Minister going to give priority to the sections where we have higher line capacity

utilisation?
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SHRI KHEKTHO ZHIMOMI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to thank you for

noticing a Member from the North-East wanting to participate.
MR. CHAIRMAN: For a question on Assam.

SHRI KHEKITHO ZHIMOMI: The question has been raised by an hon. Member
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from the North-East. Sir, unless our supplementary is [ollowed by an explanation, the
Chair may not understand the hon. Member’s concern. So, to begin with, Sir, the North-

Hast 1s comprised of eight States.
MR. CHAIRMAN: But the question is on Assam.

SHRI KHEKIHO ZHIMOMI: Sir, it isa body. Assam 1s a body and all other States

are hands.
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, it does not matter.

SHRI KHEKTHO ZHIMOMI: Sir, it is comprised of eight sister States. Assam
does not mean that it is North-East.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There 1s a State called Assam. The question is on that State.

Please confine your question to that State.
SHRI KHEKIHO ZHIMOMI:  Sir, we cannot separate North-Hast from Assam.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a separate matter altogether, Mr. Zhimomi.
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SHRI KHEKIHO ZHIMOMI: Sir, with due apologies to my colleagues, we are

always happy that the Members of this august House speak on our behalf, but we will be
very privileged if we are given an opportunity to speak on our behalf.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question.

SHRI KHEKIHO ZHIMOMI: Sir, the eight North-Eastern States were very much
surprised and give credit to the present Railway Minister announcing a new route for
reaching the State capital of Meghalaya and Mr. Lalu Prasad, the then Union Railway
Minister’s dream was fulfilled. But apart from Assam, the rest of the six States are in
the expectation that it may come through. Anyway, Sir, [ would be very specific and
ask my supplementaries. In North-East, how many projects are going on? And, in each

project...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Zhimomi, please.
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SHRI KHEKIHO ZHIMOMI: And, in each project, how much amount 1s being

earmarked?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That information can be given to you by the hon. Minister
about Railway projects in the North-East Region. Is that all right?

SHRI KHEKTHO ZHIMOMI: And, what is the separate allocation to each State?
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SHRI RONALD SAPA TLAU: Thank vou, Sir. [ appreciate the move that our hon.
Minister has been making for North-Eastern affairs in terms of railways’ improvement.
Connected to Assam railway, we have only single line railway connection to Mizoram
border and from October last year, that only railway link has been totally cut off to make
double laning. 1 would just like to know if the Mamtrifi can assure this august House,
through you, Sir, that this construction is to be on time, to be completed by next vear,
2016, because the way we feel and the way we see, things are moving very, very slowly.
It may take twice the amount of time that has been estimated. So, I would like to know if
Mantriji can assure us because this 1s very critical for us as 85 per cent of our foodgraing
come through this railway. So, I would like to know if he can assure us a very timely

completion. Thank you, Sir.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Ramdas Athawale, it is a question on Assam. ATTRT 39
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. Thank you very much. ..(Inferruptions).. You have
made vour statement. Thank you very much. QNo.169 ..(Inferruptions).. 1hope, hon.
Members will .. (Interrupiions).. A fishing expedition is going on. ..{Interruptions)..

Procurement of foodgrains by FCI

*169. SHRID. RATA : Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that FCI has reduced procurement of foodgrains recently,

if so, the reasons therefor;

{(b) the details of procurement made by FCI during the last three years, State-

wise,
{c) whether it is a fact that private parties are allowed to procure foodgrains; and

{d) ifso, the names of private participants and the quantity of foodgrains procured

by them along with the price thereof, during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI RAMVILAS PASWAN) : (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.



